TENTATIVE/AGENDA/NOTICE LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL

SEPTEMBER 13, 2022 10:00 A. M. COUNCIL CHAMBERS - THIRD FLOOR - ROOM A-301

CROWN POINT IN 46307

1. OPENING

Moment of Reflection Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call of County Council Members

County Council Secretary - Auditor

2. <u>MINUTES</u> August 9, 2022

3. <u>AWARDS/RESOLUTIONS</u>

A. Proclaiming October as Breast Cancer Awareness Month

<u>ACKNOWLEDGMENTS</u>

4. <u>CRIMINAL COURTS - 3002</u> (JORGENSEN)

Rev. 144 - General Fund	<u>Present</u>	Proposed	Difference
12428-014 Probation Officer	\$64,753	\$39,163	-\$25,590
12428-022 Probation Officer	\$50,965	\$36,879	-\$14,086

5. <u>JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER - 8003</u> (DERNULC)

<u>Create 1 New Line Item - General Fund 1001</u> 61100 Overtime

Transfer - General Fund - 1001

From: 61120 Professionals \$80,000.00

61190 Part Time \$50,000.00

To: 61100 Overtime \$130,000.00

6. <u>JUVENILE COURT - 4005</u> (JORGENSEN)

A. <u>Create 1 New Line Item - General Fund 1001</u> 61100 Overtime

Transfer - General Fund - 1001

From: 61190 Part-Time 1,000.00

To: 61100 Overtime

B.	Rev. 144 - Fund 1001	<u>Present</u>	Proposed	<u>Difference</u>	
	Effective 8-15-2022				
	12428-015 Probation Officer	\$71,227	\$36,879	-\$34,348	
	12428-007 Probation Officer	\$63,335	\$36,879	-\$26,456	

7. <u>FAIRGROUNDS - 9201</u> (JORGENSEN)

<u>Create 1 New Line Item - General Fund 1001</u> 62210 Petroleum Products

<u>Transfer - General Fund 1001</u>

From: 63610 Building & Structure \$8,000.00

To: 62210 Petroleum Products

8. <u>SHERIFF - 8001</u> (CID)

Appropriation - L. C. Sheriff's DEC/SSP Fund - 9342

61100 Overtime \$ 5,000.00 63620 Equipment & Repair \$25,000.00

Total \$30,000.00

9. <u>GEN. UNDISTRIBUTED MOTOR EXPENSE - 7004</u> (JORGENSEN)

Transfer - County Highway Fund - 1102

From: 64440 Motor Vehicles \$65,000.00

To: 62310 Repair Parts

September 6, 2022 (3:08pm) LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL AGENDA

10. <u>CRIMINAL COURT - 3002</u> (JORGENSEN)

<u>Transfer - General Court - 1001</u>

From 61190 Part-Time \$20,000.00

To: 63290 Other Comm & Trans.

11. <u>LAKE SUP. COURT COUNTY DIVISION 3 - 4004</u> (JORGENSEN) <u>Transfer - General Fund 1001</u>

From: 62110 Office Supplies \$400.00

To: 64420 Office Machines

- 12. <u>COUNCIL 3700</u>
- A. Ordinances
- 1. Amending the Ordinance Concerning the Holiday Schedule for the Calendar Year of 2022, Ordinance No. 1465A (BILSKI)
- 2. Amending the Lake County 2022 Salary Ordinance, Ordinance No. 1464D, Reorganizing Positions in the Lake County Coroner's Office 1001-1007 (MENCHACA)
- 3. Creating the Superior Court of Lake County, Criminal Division's Criminal Probation Department Safe Advance Grant Fund a Non-Reverting Fund (JORGENSEN)
- 4. Amending the Lake County Part-Time Employees Pay Rate Ordinance for 2022, Ordinance No. 1466A for the Lake County Sheriff (CID)
- 5. Establishing the Lake County Elected Officials Training Fund, a Non-Reverting Fund and Repealing and Rescinding Ordinance No. 1336C and Its Amendments (BILSKI)
- 6. An Ordinance Authorizing the Preparation of Engineering, Design and Specifications Required for the Construction of Additions and Improvements to the Sewage Works System of Lake County, Indiana; Authorizing the Issuance of Revenue Bonds to Provide Funds for the Payment of the Engineering and Design Costs Thereof; Authorizing the Collection, Segregation and Distribution of the Revenues of Such System, the Safeguarding of the Interests of the Owners of Such Revenue Bonds and Other Matters Connected Therewith, Including the Issuance of Notes in Anticipation of Such Bonds; and Repealing Ordinances Inconsistent Therewith (BILSKI)
- B. Resolutions
- 1. Of the Lake County Council Authorizing the Auditor to Issue a Warrant to the Treasurer to Resolve Southlake Mall Property Tax Appeal and Refund (CID) **Deferred August**
- 2. To Approve Transfer of \$8,000.00 from the Lake County Fairgrounds' Gambling Admission Fund, Fund No. 1196 to the Lake County General Fund, Fund 1001 Representing Reimbursement for Previous Expenses (JORGENSEN)

- 12. COUNCIL continued
- C. Grant Applications & Grant Approvals Grant Oversight Committee
- 1. Lake Superior Court Criminal Division Criminal Probation Department = Supporting Addiction Free Environments (SAFE) Grant SAFE Coalition Grant Award
- 2. Lake County Homeland Security and Emergency Management Agency = Enbridge Pipeline Enbridge Safe Community Grant Application
- 3. Lake County Highway Department = Indiana Department of Transportation Community Crossings Matching Grant Application
- 4. Lake County Parks and Recreation Department = U. S. Department of Treasury American Rescue Plan Act Indiana Department of Natural Resources (IDNR) Next Level Conservation Trust Grant Application
- 5. Lake County Health Department = Indiana Department of Health Local Health Maintenance Fund Grant Application
- 6. Lake County Health Department = Indiana Department of Health Indiana Local Health Department Trust Account Grant Application
- D. Interlocal Governmental Agreement By and Between the Town of St. John, Indiana, the Town of Schererville, Indiana and Lake County Indiana (BILSKI)

PUBLIC COMMENTS